Cash and cash equivalents 55,496 816 74,796 131,108

78,514 816 91,744 171,074

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables 163 - 1,307 1,470
Other nancial liabilities - - 31 31

163 - 1,338 1,501
Total net nancial assets 78,351 816 90,406 169,573

RMB
S$’000

GBP
S$’000

USD
S$’000

Total
S$’000

Company
2022
Financial assets
Trade and other receivables 10,027 - 407 10,434
Other nancial assets - - 13,716 13,716
Cash and cash equivalents 382 - 124,139 124,521

10,409 - 138,262 148,671

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables 184 - 1,348 1,532
Other nancial liabilities - - 43 43

184 - 1,391 1,575
Total net nancial assets 10,225 - 136,871 147,096

���

F-65

APPENDIX F

FY2023 RESULTS

���

33.  Financial risk management (cont’d)

Financial risk factors (cont’d)

(a) Market risk (cont d)

(ii) Currency risk (cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group s pro t before income tax to a reasonably
possible change in the foreign currencies against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities,
with all other variables held constant.

Increase/(decrease)
Pro t before income tax

2023
S$’000

2022
S$’000

Group
RMB
- Strengthened 10% (2022: 10%) 5,533 (49)
- Weakened 10% (2022: 10%) (5,533) 49

GBP
- Strengthened 10% (2022: 10%) (1,062) (936)
- Weakened 10% (2022: 10%) 1,062 936

SD
- Strengthened 10% (2022: 10%) 9,041 13,737
- Weakened 10% (2022: 10%) (9,041) (13,737)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Company s pro t before income tax to a reasonably
possible change in the foreign currencies against the functional currencies of the Company, with all other
variables held constant.

Increase/(decrease)
Pro t before income tax

2023
S$’000

2022
S$’000

Company
RMB
- Strengthened 10% (2022: 10%) 7,835 1,023
- Weakened 10% (2022: 10%) (7,835) (1,023)

GBP
- Strengthened 10% (2022: 10%) 82 -
- Weakened 10% (2022: 10%) (82) -

SD
- Strengthened 10% (2022: 10%) 9,041 13,687
- Weakened 10% (2022: 10%) (9,041) (13,687)

���

F-66

APPENDIX F

FY2023 RESULTS

���

33.  Financial risk management (cont’d)

Financial risk factors (cont’d)

(a) Market risk (cont d)

Cash ow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash ows of a nancial instrument will uctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of a nancial
instrument will uctuate due to changes in market interest rates. As the Group has no signi cant interest-
bearing assets, the Group s income is substantially independent of changes in market interest rates.

The Group s and the Company s exposure to cash ow interest rate risks arises mainly from current variable-